

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM) (THK)

This Document Relates To: *Lou-Martinez v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al.*, No. 10-CV-8272; *Almiron v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al.*, No. 10-CV-6186; and *Carrillo v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al.*, No. 10-CV-6187.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK
INTERNATIONAL (AMERICAS) LTD., STANDARD CHARTERED PLC
AND STANCHART SECURITIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Sharon L. Nelles
Bradley P. Smith
Patrick B. Berarducci
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
nelles@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendants Standard
Chartered Bank International
(Americas) Ltd., Standard Chartered
PLC and StanChart Securities
International, Inc.*

June 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE LOU-MARTINEZES' LEGAL ARGUMENTS PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR MAINTAINING THEIR COMPLAINT.	2
A. The Lou-Martinezes Cannot Explain Away the Deficiencies in Their Claims for Conversion and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Based on an Allegedly Unauthorized Investment.	2
1. The Court May Consider the Lou-Martinezes' Account Statements, Which Fatally Undermine Plaintiffs' Alleged Ignorance of Their Fairfield Sentry Investment.	3
2. The Lou-Martinezes' Claims for Conversion and Breach of Fiduciary Duty are Untimely, Implausible and Inadequately Pleaded.	5
B. This Court's Opinion in <i>Anwar-SCBI</i> Does Not Support the Lou-Martinezes' Claims for Breach of Duty of Care or Gross Negligence.	8
C. The Lou-Martinezes' Failure To Respond to Standard Chartered's Other Arguments Is an Abandonment of Their Claims.	9
II. ALMIRON AND CARRILLO'S LEGAL ARGUMENTS PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR MAINTAINING THEIR COMPLAINT.	9
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead a Strong Inference of Scierer Under Rule 9(b).	10
B. The Arguments Raised by Almiron and Carrillo Do Not Save Their Claims for Negligent Misrepresentation or Violation of Section 517.301.	12
1. "Fair Notice" Is Not the Pleading Standard Under Rule 9(b).	13
2. The Fact That SCBI's Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions Arose in an Investment Recommendation Does Not Make Them Material.	15

3.	Almiron’s and Carrillo’s Conclusory Allegations That They Lacked Sophistication Are Not Sufficient To Plead Actual and Justified Reliance.	18
4.	A Securities Broker Is Not Liable Under Section 517.211(2) Unless the Broker is Also the Seller of Securities or the Agent of the Seller.....	20
C.	Because Securities Brokers Are Not “Professional Services Providers,” Almiron’s and Carrillo’s Negligence Claims Are Not Exempt from the Economic Loss Rule.	21
D.	Conducting a Single Investment Transaction Is Not the Type of Extensive Advisory Relationship That Would Create Ongoing Duties for SCBI.	22
E.	Almiron and Carrillo Do Not Contest Their Failure To Plead the Absence of an Adequate Legal Remedy or Challenge the Validity of Their Account Agreements, and Thus Cannot Maintain Their Unjust Enrichment Claims.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allen v. Gordon,
429 So. 2d 369 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)6

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
742 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....4

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.,
745 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (“*Anwar-SCBF*”)..... *passim*

Atl. Nat’l Bank v. Vest,
480 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)16

Azar v. Richardson Greenshields Sec., Inc.,
528 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988)16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....17

Bruschi v. Brown,
876 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1989)19, 20

Carran v. Morgan,
510 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (S.D. Fla. 2007)16

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.,
399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)18

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holdings L.P.,
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....5

Davis v. Monahan,
832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002).....7

E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Rouseff,
537 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1989)21

ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

Eisenstadt v. Centel Corp.,
113 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1997)18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>First Union Dis. Brokerage Servs., Inc. v. Milos</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1145 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Friedman v. Bache & Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 347 (S.D. Fla. 1970)	21
<i>Garden v. Frier</i> , 602 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1992).....	21
<i>Gomez v. BankUnited</i> , No. 10-CV-21707, 2011 WL 114066 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2011).....	6
<i>Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10, 15
<i>Hoffman v. UBS-AG</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Austl. & N.Z. Banking Grp. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-CV-11278, 2009 WL 4823923 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009)	18
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	23
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Worldcom Inc.</i> , 357 B.R. 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Jeff Isaac Rare Coins, Inc. v. Yaffe</i> , 792 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>Johnson v. Amerus Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-61363, 2006 WL 3826774 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2006).....	11
<i>Kalil v. Blue Heron Beach Resort Developer, LLC</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	16
<i>Kasner v. H. Hentz & Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1973)	21

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kelly v. Lodwick</i> , --- So. 3d ----, 2011 WL 2031331 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. May 25, 2011)	6
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Lipton v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9
<i>Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Del Valle</i> , 528 F. Supp. 147 (S.D. Fla. 1981)	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Byrne</i> , 320 So. 2d 436 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	21
<i>Mobil Corp. v. Dade Cnty. Esoil Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 873 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	23
<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> , 744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999).....	21
<i>Nat'l Western Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7
<i>Nova Info. Sys. v. Premier Operations, Ltd. (In re Premier Operations)</i> , 294 B.R. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analysis Partners</i> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-8993, 2004 WL 238035 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2004).....	12
<i>RBS Holdings, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Century, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rubin v. Gabay</i> , 979 So. 2d 988 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Rushing v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 10-CV-1572, 2010 WL 4639308 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2010)	20
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Small Bus. Admin. v. Echevarria</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	8
<i>Tambourine Comercio Int’l S.A. v. Solowsky</i> , No. 06-CV-20682, 2007 WL 689466 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2007).....	18
<i>Tracfone Wireless Inc. v. Access Telecom, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	23
<i>Valentino v. Bond</i> , No. 06-CV-504, 2008 WL 3889603 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2008).....	6
<i>Warter v. Boston Secs. S.A.</i> , No. 03-CV-81026, 2004 WL 691787 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2004).....	22

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	10
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.031(2)(a)	6
Fla. Stat. § 517.211(2).....	12, 20, 21
Fla. Stat. § 517.301	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5

Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd. (“SCBI”), Standard Chartered PLC (“SC PLC”) and StanChart Securities Inc. (“StanChart”) (collectively, “Standard Chartered”) respectfully submit this unified reply memorandum of law in further support of their unified motion to dismiss the complaints in *Lou-Martinez v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd.* (“*Lou-Martinez*”), *Almiron v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Limited* (“*Almiron*”) and *Carrillo v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Limited* (“*Carrillo*”).
